
Monthly Financial Report
Reporting Period: April 1-30, 2025

1. General Fund Summary & Highlights
● Starting Balance 4-1-25: $4,798,051.36
● Total Revenues: $43,939.17
● Total Expenses: $63,736.90
● Net Change: $(19,797.73)
● Ending Balance 4-30-25: $4,778,253.63

Highlights:

General Information.

● We have started to invoice for the $197,599.50 in Annual Fee Revenue that is
due in 2025. The majority of the payments are due September - December.

● We are still waiting for Butler County’s approved contribution of $1,000,000.00 to
the BCFA Jobs & Development Bond Fund.

● We have received $20,000.00 of the $30,000.00 in pledged contributions for the
Aviation Strategic Plan.

Revenues. Non-interest revenue received in April 2025 was $20,000.00 (Middletown
Airport and Butler County Airport - $10,000.00 each). Interest income for April 2025 was
$23,939.17.

Expenses. The three largest expense items for April 2025 include 1) a payment of
$50,383.03 reimbursing the City of Hamilton for April 2025 personnel/employee
agreement costs, including payment of a contractual signing bonus to be paid at the
President’s one year anniversary, 2) payment of $7,475.25 to Woolpert for consulting



services (Aviation Strategic Plan), and 3) $2,667.87 for Creative Work (video production,
annual report, and BCFA logo apparel).

As of April 30, 2025, we have received 53.30% of our budgeted annual revenues, and
have expended 38.29% of our budgeted annual expenditures (please note the
expended % does not include our $1,000,000 General Fund transfer to the Bond Fund).

2. Revenues (All amounts in USD)
Revenue Source Current

Month
Year-to-Date

(YTD)
2025 Budget

Amount
Budget
YTD (%)

Structured Lease Fees $0.00 $393,512.32 $800,000.00 49.19%

Annual Fees $0.00 $11,750.00 $197,599.50 5.95%

Conduit Finance Fees $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

STAR Ohio Interest $22,939.14 $80,287.77 $100,000.00 80.29%

First Financial
Bank/HCF Interest

$1,000.03 $3,945.15 $0.00 0.00%

HDFA Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 0.00%

Butler County
Contributions

$0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 100.00%

Municipality
Contributions/Misc.

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total Revenues $43,939.17 $759,495.24 $1,424,059.50 53.30%



3. Expenses (All amounts in USD)
Expense Category Current

Month
Year-to-Date

(YTD)
2025 Budget

Amount
Budget
YTD (%)

Office Rent $0.00 $0.00 $23,400.00 0.00%

Personnel Salaries &
Benefits

$50,383.03 $197,225.06 $423,055.20 46.62%

Mobile Phone Stipend $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 0.00%

Professional
Memberships & Dues

$110.00 $1,435.00 $13,105.00 10.95%

Travel/Conferences/Meeti
ngs

$110.29 $2,035.63 $30,000.00 6.79%

Annual Legal Fees $0.00 $1,025.00 $20,000.00 5.13%

Audit & Accounting Fees $0.00 $2,250.00 $25,000.00 9.00%

Professional Media
Subscription Fees

$375.00 $375.00 $1,000.00 37.50%

Annual
Consulting/Marketing
Fees

$7,475.25 $7,475.25 $20,000.00 37.38%

Insurance $646.00 $646.00 $10,000.00 6.46%

Web/Email/Computer/Offi
ce Supplies

$334.46 $3,738.68 $28,280.00 13.22%

Postage/FedEx Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

Creative Work $2,667.87 $4,242.87 $15,000.00 28.29%

Contract Labor $1,635.00 $3,581.40 $15,000.00 23.88%

REDI/JobsOhio
Contributions

$0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.00%

Total Expenses $63,736.90 $249,029.89 $650,440.20 38.29%



4. All Funds Balances & Reserves
Fund Category Beginning Balance Net Change Ending Balance

General Fund $4,798,051.36 $(19,797.73) $4,778,253.63

Bond Funds $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00

Reserve Funds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Balances $6,798,051.36 $(19,797.73) $6,778,253.63

* Note: Per Resolution 2025-05 we transferred $1,000,000 of BCFA General Fund balance to the
Bond Fund. We also received a $1,000,000 contribution from the Hamilton Development Finance
Agency, and that contribution was restricted for the Bond Funds account.


